Amendment No. 1 to Contract K-1819-92
Project Development Agreement
Between
Norman Utilities Authority
&

Entegrity Energy Partners, LLC

This Amendment No. 1 to the Project Development Agreement is made and
entered into this 8th day of August, 2019, by and between the Norman Utilities Authority
(*Norman”) and Entegrity Energy Partners, LLC (“Entegrity”). Norman and Entegrity
are collectively identified herein as “the Parties”.

WHEREAS, Norman and Entegrity entered into Contract K-1819-92, a Project
Development Agreement (the “Agreement”) on January 8, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Entegrity had previously worked to determine if it was feasible to
capture, clean, and sell the bio-gas produced by the anaerobic digesters at the Norman
Water Reclamation Facility; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided that Entegrity would undertake additional
feasibility analysis. specifically to determine the quantity and quality of the bio-gas
available, the treatment necessary to clean the bio-gas, the ability to transport the gastoa
willing purchaser, and the cost of this endeavor; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided that such analysis would be completed within
two hundred and forty (240) days after the Effective Date of the Agreement or by
September 5, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Entegrity needs additional time to complete said analysis and Norman
desires to extend the deliverable date from September 9, 2019 to December 31. 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and undertakings of both
Parties contained in the Agreement and herein, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties,
intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

That Section E of the Agreement be amended to read as set forth below.

E. Deliverable. Entegrity shall deliver a proposed Biogas Project Agreement to
Norman no later than December 31, 2019.

All other terms and conditions in the Agreement shall remain unchanged.

Acknowledged and agreed to as of the date set forth herein.



NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY

By:

Chairperson Breea Clark

Date:

Attest:
Secretary

Approved as to form and legality this  day of

, 2019.

City Attorney

ENTEGRITY ENERGY PARTNERS, LLC

YN /)

By:_ /' \/@/é/ \
Michael Parker

Title: (v fine -

Date: S//S//ZO(CI‘




